
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 16 March 2023 

10.00 am 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 

4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Stacey 

Worthington 

01952 383205 / 384382 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer: 

 

David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor S Davies Leader of the Council 

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement and 
Transport 

Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and Health, Integration and 
Transformation 

Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member: Visitor Economy, Employment and Skills 

Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration and the 
High Street 

Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer Services 

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and 
Historic Environment and Cultural Services 

Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, Equalities 
and Partnerships 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, and Families 

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Stronger and Safer Communities 

Invitees  

Councillor A J Eade  

 
Conservative  

Councillor W L Tomlinson  Liberal Democrat  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

3 - 14 

4.0   Leader's Announcements 
 
 

 

5.0   Cost of Living Strategy Update 
Cllr Shaun Davies: Leader 
To receive an update on the Cost of Living Strategy. 
 

15 - 36 

6.0   Invest Telford Performance Report 
Cllr Lee Carter - Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, 
Regeneration and the High Street 
To receive the performance report of the Invest Telford Scheme.  
 

37 - 56 

7.0   Protected Characteristic for Care Leavers and Local Offer 
Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: Children, Young People and 
Families 
To receive the report on the Protected Characteristics for Care Leavers and 
the Local Offer.  
 

57 - 104 

8.0   Safer And Stronger Neighbourhoods Through The Appropriate Use Of 
Our Enforcement Powers 
Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, 
Enforcement and Transport 
To receive the report on Safer and Stronger Neighbourhoods Through 
Appropriate Use of Our Enforcement Powers. 
 

105 - 118 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 16 February 2023 

at 10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 
Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 22 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds 
and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
CAB-
209 

Declarations of Interest 

 
None.  
 
CAB-
210 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED- that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-
211 

Leader's Announcements 

 
None. 
 
CAB-
212 

Financial Monitoring 2022/23 

 
The Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & Customer Services presented 
the report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources. The report outlined 
the latest financial monitoring position relating to the revenue budget, capital 
programme and income collection. 
 

The report highlighted the current pressures faced nationally due to soaring 
inflation rates and the cost of living crisis. The ongoing impacts of the 
coronavirus pandemic continued to be felt. Before application of 
contingencies, the projected outturn position was expected to be over budget 
by £4.627m by the year end, howev
[...]
d 2023/24 to 2026/27, which incoporates the 
Capital Programme (Appendix A of the report), the Planned 
Building Maintenance Programme (Appendix B of the 
report) and the two year Highways and Transport capital 

Page 7



 

 

investment programme (Appendix C of the report) be 
approved; 

x. the planned building capital maintenance programme for 
2023/24 be approved; 

y. the planned Highways and Transport Capital investment 
programme for 2023/24 – 2024/25 be approved; 

z. that responsibility be delegated for agreeing any variations 
or changes to schemes in the capital programme that 
remain within overall approved budget limits to the 
Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood 
Services, Regeneration & The High Street and the Cabinet 
Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport; 

aa.  the Investment Strategy for 2023/24 be approved; 
bb. the treasury management activities to 31 December 2022 

(Appendix A of the report) be noted; 
cc. the Treasury Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix B of the report), 

including the Annual Investment Strategy, together with the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (Appendix B of the 
report, section 3.0, which will apply from 2022/23 onwards) 
and Treasury Management Prudential Indicators (Appendix 
Bii of the Report) be approved; 

dd. the Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix B, 
section 4.0 of the report) be noted; 

ee.  the prudential indicators proposed in the 2023/24 
Prudential Indicators report be approved. 
 

b) The following be noted: 
a. The initial projections for the potential budget gap included 

in this report through to 2026/27 and that these will 
continue to be update as additional information becomes 
available and that work will commence to identify options 
for how the future budget gaps can be bridged; 

b. The CFO’s robustness statement in Appendix 15 of the 
report; 

c. The very high level of uncertainty relating to the medium-
term financ
[...]
place based Ageing Well Strategy and 
sought approval to go to public consultation.  
 

People were living longer and the number of older people, both locally and 
nationally, were increasing. In 2021, there were around 3,600 adults aged 
over 85 in Telford and Wrekin, by 2032 there were projected to be 5,600.  The 
strategy had been developed in partnership with various organisations such 
as Age UK and the NHS.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and noted the 
valuable contribution that older people played within their community.  
 
In response to a question from the Leader of the Conservative Group, it was 
confirmed that work was ongoing for rural areas and that Town and Parish 
Councils and ward members would continue to have an important role.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 9



 

 

a) The public consultation on the draft Ageing Well Strategy be 
approved; 

b) The consultation in the community and with all partners be 
supported and championed; 

c) Authority be Delegated to the Director: Adult Social Care, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care and the 
Telford and Wrekin Ageing Well Partnership Board to amend and 
approve the strategy and associated action plan, following 
consultation.  

 
CAB-
215 

Telford & Wrekin Domestic Abuse Strategy 2023 - 2025 

 
The Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public Health and Well-Being, Equalities & 
Partnerships presented the report of the Director: Health & Wellbeing. The 
report provided an update on the refreshed strategy which had been 
developed by the new Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board. 
 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 (DA Act) had provided new context, duties and 
responsibilities on Local Authorities and partner organisations. A Telford & 
Wrekin Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board had been established, in 
conjunction with eh national Domestic Abuse Charity, SafeLives. The report 
outlined the key elements of the new service. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and discussed the new framework 
around managing perpetrators of abuse. Cabinet Members welcomed the 
commitment to dealing with child to parent abuse.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group raised a question regarding pursuing 
orders where possible should be changed to where necessary, the Leader of 
the Council advised that the Council would discuss this with the police, as 
they held the necessary powers.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Telford & Wrekin Domestic Abuse Strategy 2023/2025 be 
approved; 

b) The Council sign up to the Child to Parent Abuse Covenant.  
 
CAB-
216 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy and Annual 
Update 2022/23 

 
The Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & Customer Services presented 

the report of the Director: Policy & Governance. The report sought approval of 

the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) policy which would 

govern how and in what circumstances these investigatory powers would be 

used.  

The policy set out the types of surveillance which could be used and the 

circumstances in which it would be appropriate to make use of these powers.  

Page 10



 

 

The report set out the number of times the Council had used its RIPA powers 

in the preceeding two years. 

RESOLVED that: 

a) the revised RIPA policy be considered and approved; 

b) the Council’s use and compliance with RIPA for the years 2021 

and 2022 be noted; 

c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Policy & Governance to 

make any necessary amendments to the Council’s RIPA Policy as 

a result of legislative changes or for administrative convenience.  

 
CAB-
217 

Enforcement Policy in relation to relevant letting Agency 
Legislation 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 
presented the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services. 
The report sought approval of the new Enforcement Policy relating to letting 
agencies. 
 
The report outlined how the Council would enforce the letting agencies 
legislation and the determination of financial penalties where there was non-
compliance. The policy would support the Council is delivering a consistent 
approach to housing enforcement.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Enforcement Policy relating to Letting Agencies (Appendix A 
of the report) which outlines the Council’s approach to 
enforcement and determination of financial penalties where non-
compliance occurs be approved; 

b) Authority be Delegated to the Director: Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member: 
Housing Enforcement & Transport to undertake and publish future 
amendments to the Enforcement Policy relating to Letting 
Agencies and associated financial penalties.  

 
CAB-
218 

Long Term Empty Property Strategy 2021 - 2026 Update 

 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 
presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure.  
The report provided an update on the steps the Council had taken to bring 
long term empty properties back into use.  
 
The strategy outlined a target to return a minimum of 375 long term empty 
properties back to residential use. The report outlined the various approaches 
that had been used to return properties to use. There were a further 128 

Page 11



 

 

empty properties identified by the Council, including 4 which had been empty 
for over 20 years.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and noted that empty properties 
attracted fly tipping and anti-social behaviour. Empty properties were a wasted 
housing opportunity.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The actions undertaken in respect of the Long-Term Empty Property 

Strategy be noted; 
b) The use of compulsory purchase powers and enforced sale powers 

to deliver the aims of the strategy be endorsed and that Authority be 
Delegated to the Director: Policy & Governance, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport, to approve 
any policy or procedure relating to enforced sale and to take all 
necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of any CPO powers in furtherance of the Long-Term 
Empty Property Strategy.  

 
CAB-
219 

Strong Leader Decision - Fly Tipping Fixed Penalty Notices 

 
The Leader advised the Cabinet about the recent exercise of his Strong 
Leader powers as set out in the report. The decision had been made to 
reduce the discount afforded for the early payment of fixed penalty notices for 
fly tipping from £200 to £50. Market research had shown that it was often 
cheaper to pay the fine for fly tipping than it was to appropriately dispose of 
waste, for example via a skip. 
 
Members were advised that the maximum possible fines for Fixed Penalty 
Notices was capped at £400 via the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The 
Leader stated that this should be a decision that was made locally and would 
be writing to the Minister to this effect. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the report.   
 
The meeting ended at 11.18 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 16 March 2023 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cost of Living Strategy Update 

 

“In October 2022, Cabinet approved the council’s £12 million cost of living strategy in 

response to the cost of living crisis affecting people here in Telford and Wrekin and right 

across the country. The strategy aims to help residents and businesses with the spiralling 

cost of living across seven key areas including support with energy, food, council tax and 

benefits, housing, transport and health and wellbeing. 

This report updates the Cabinet on progress to deliver the actions outlined in the strategy 

and highlights how this work has made a difference in the borough over the winter period. It 

also asks Cabinet to endorse proposals for further help and support and agree the next 

steps.” 

 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

16 March 2023 

Cost of Living Strategy Progress Update 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Shaun Davies - Leader 

Lead Director:  Felicity Mercer – Director: Communities, Customer and 

 Commercial Services 

Service Area:  Council Wide 

Report Author:  Lee Higgins – Delivery Manager: Customer Relationship 

 & Financial Welfare Services 

Officer Contact 
Details:            Tel: 01952 383835 Email: lee.higgins@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Not key 

Forward Plan:  Not Applicable  

Report considered by: SMT – 14 February 2023 

    Business Briefing – 2 March 2023 

    Cabinet – 16 March 2023 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the impact that the cost of living crisis is having on the residents and 

businesses of the Borough.  
 

1.2 Note the progress made to date to deliver the actions agreed in the Cost of Living 
Strategy; and 

1.3 Endorse the proposals for provision of further help and support and agree next 
steps, as set out in Section 4.6 of this report. 

 

Page 17



Cost of Living Strategy Update 
 

 

 

2.0  Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of the report is to update Cabinet on progress made on the Council’s 
 response to the cost of living crisis. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 In response to the unprecedented cost of living crisis that is affecting people right 
across the UK, Cabinet approved a Cost of Living Strategy in October 2022, which 
set out the Council’s plans to provide help and support to residents and 
businesses in the Borough. Since the strategy was approved, the financial outlook 
nationally has remained challenging. 

 
3.2  As at the start of February 2023, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) predicted 

that the UK economy would contract in 2023, the only economy of any develo
[...]
arbon footprint, whilst also benefiting from saving money on 
 energy costs. 
 

14.0  Background Papers 
1 Cost of Living Strategy report – Cabinet 13th October 2022 
2 Affordable Warmth Strategy update – Cabinet 5th January 2023 
  

 

15.0  Appendices 
 

None.  
  
  

Page 35



Cost of Living Strategy Update 
 

 

 

16.0  Report Sign Off 
 

Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal 08/02/2023 09/02/2023 RP 
Finance 09/02/2023 09/02/2023 PT 
    

 
 

Page 36



Invest Telford Performance Report 

 

“The council’s approach to business and investment support has already had a significant 

positive impact on the local economy, businesses and residents. Invest Telford which links in 

with the council’s new place strategy will be instrumental in driving the borough's economic 

growth by promoting it as an attractive destination for investment. We are proud of the 

growth and investment we have seen in recent years, and we are committed to ensuring 

that this trend continues. 

"We are confident that the launch of Invest Telford, coupled with the new website and 

package of support for businesses, will provide a significant boost to the local economy and 

enable us to attract even more businesses to the borough." 

 

 

 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 16th March 2023 

Invest Telford Performance Report 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lee Carter - Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, 

Regeneration and the High Street 

Lead Director: Katherine Kynaston - Director: Housing, Employment & 

Infrastructure 

Service Area: Housing, Employment & Infrastructure 

Report Author: Kathy Mulholland - Inward Investment & Business Support 

Service Delivery Manager 

Officer Contact Details: Tel: 01952 567572

   

Email: kathy.mulholland@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Yes – 18 January 2023 

Report considered by: SMT – 14 February 2023  

Business Briefing – 2 March 2023  

Cabinet – 16 March 2023 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 
1.1 Approves the launch of Invest Telford to further the promotion of the Borough for 

investment and the support provided to businesses, including the new website and 
prospectus, currently being finalised 
 

1.2 Approves the co-production of a new Invest Telford Economic Strategy for the 
Borough to be presented for approval to Cabinet in the Autumn 
 

 

Page 39



Invest Telford Performance Report 
 

2 
 

1.3 Endorses the focus of the Council’s new, business grant programme as proposed 
in paragraph 4.14 
 

1.4 Notes the contribution that the Council’s approach to business and investment 
support is having on the local economy, businesses and residents  

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 Driven by the Council’s economic development strategy – Enterprise Telford - 
recent years have seen exceptional rates of growth and investment in our 
Borough.  Illustrated in the infographic and the case studies throughout this Report 
- this is delivering for our businesses, our residents, our High Streets.  It is creating 
jobs, skills and generating revenue invested directly into front line services.  Our 
Strategy has established Telford & Wrekin as an investment focus regionally and 
nationally – a town of makers and innovators.   
 

 

 
2.2 The report also highlights the challenges that the economy now faces and how the 

Borough is responding to these challenges initially through the launch of our new 
Invest Telford website and prospectus and over the next 6 months the co-
development of a new Economic Strategy and Taskforce with our partners.  This  
will embed Telford’s Vision for 2032 of an inclusive borough where everyone can 
fulfil their potential in a thriving economy and will provide a roadmap for economic 
growth across the Borough for the next 10 years.     

 

Page 40



[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 16 March 2023 

Care Leaver Status as a Protected Charcteristic 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Shirley Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People, Education and Lifelong Learning 

Lead Director: Darren Knibbs - Director: Children's Safeguarding & Family 

Support 

Service Area: Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support 

Report Author: Laura Moore, Service Delivery Manager, Service 

Improvement and Efficiency, Children’s Services 

Officer Contact Details: Tel: 01952 385658  Email: Laura.moore@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Key Decision  

Forward Plan: 18 January 2023 

Report considered by: SMT – 14 Feburary 2023 

Business Briefing – 2 March 2023 

Cabinet – 16 March 2023 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1.1 To agree to ‘Care Experienced’ as a Protected Characteristic  

1.2  To endorse the updated Telford and Wrekin Local Offer to Care Leavers’ 
 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To update on the Telford and Wrekin Local Offer put forward a proposal that 
individuals with care experience are treated as if it were a Protected 
Characteristic. 

Page 59



Protected Characteristic for Care Leavers and Local Offer 
 

2 
 

 
3.0 Background 

Care Leavers as a Protected Characteristic  
 
3.1  The Independent Review of Children’s Social Care headed by Josh McCallister 

published in May 2022 a final report and recommendations that included: 
“Government should make care experience a protected characteristic” and “New 
legislation should be passed which broadens corporate parenting responsibilities 
across a wider set of public bodies and organisations.” On Protected 
Characteristics for Care Experience – (Care Review May 2022). 

 
3.2 Many care experienced people face discrimination, stigma, and prejudice in their 

day to day lives. Public perceptions of care experience centre on the idea that 
children are irredeemably damaged and that can lead to discrimination and 
assumptions being made. One young person told the review that a teacher had 
told them “You’re smart - for a kid in care”, another young person said “I don’t want 
people to point out that I am in care if I don’t want that mentioned. It makes me so 
cross – that shouldn’t happen.” 

 
3.3 This stigma and discrimination can be explicit, and often comes with assumptions 

about the likely characteristics of children and adults that have care experience. 
They can also be implicit and are evidenced in the way care experience is 
discussed in schools, workplaces, and the media. At its worst this can lead to care 
experienced people being refused employment, failing to succeed in education or 
facing unfair judgements about their ability to parent when they have children and 
families of their own. 

 
3.4 Hearing testimony from care experienced people sharing the discrimination they 

have experienced, even from a very young age, it is clear that such discrimination 
can be similar in nature to other groups that have a legally protected characteristic 
under the Equality Act (2010). So, while there may be ways that society can help 
reduce stigma and discrimination, including creating greater public consciousness 
on these issues, just as with other areas of equality, there is a case to go further. 
Therefore, the review recommended that the government should make care 
experience a protected characteristic. It also notes that making care experience a 
protected characteristic would provide greater authority to employers, businesses, 
public services, and policy makers to put in place policies and programmes which 
promote better outcomes for care experienced people. It would make the UK the 
first country in the world to recognise care experienced people in this way.  

 
3.5 Care experienced people face significant barriers that impact them throughout 

their lives. Despite the resilience of many c
[...]

street lighting to make sure all neighbourhoods are great places to live. 

“Keeping an eye over all of this and many other exercises, are two new closed-circuit 

television (CCTV) suites monitoring around 700 cameras and a fleet of enforcement vehicles. 

“Our work has seen a 40% reduction in fly-tipping, 10% reduction in anti-social behaviour 

and 60 taxi license breaches issued as well as launching a pilot into taxi CCTV. Not only that, 

we’ve issued 189 fines for environmental crimes.” 

 

  

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

 Cabinet  

Tuesday 16 March 2023 

Building Safer & Stronger Neighbourhoods through the  

Appropriate use of our Enforcement Powers 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member: Housing, Enforcement and Transport 

Lead Director: Dean Sargeant - Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 

Services 

Service Area: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services 

Report Author: Paul Fenn - Neighbourhood Enforcement Manager      

Anita Hunt - Public Protection Group Manager 

Officer Contact Details: Tel:  01952 381818 Email: paul.fenn@telford.gov.uk, 

   anita.hunt@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards  

Key Decision: Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Yes - 15 November 2022 

Report considered by: SMT - 14 February 2023 

Business Briefing - 2 March 2023 

Cabinet - 16 March 2023 

 

 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1.1 Note enforcement activity undertaken by Public Protection and Neighbourhood 

Enforcement teams during 2022 to keep residents, businesses and visitors safe. 

Page 107



Building Safer & Stronger Neighbourhoods through Appropriate use of our Enforcement 
Powers 
 

2 
 

1.2 Note the Strong Leader Decision made on 24 January 2023 approving the 
reduction to the early payment discount for Fixed Penalty Notices relating to fly 
tipping from £200 to £350 if the penalty is paid within 10 days of the notice being 
issued. 
 

1.3 Delegate approval to the Director of Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement 
and Transport to review and implement changes where required to the Fixed 
Penalty Fines as set out in the Environmental Enforcement Fixed Penalty Notice 
Policy as adopted in 2017. 
 

1.4 Approve the priority areas of focus for the year ahead as outlined in this report. 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 As a council that is on the side of residents, the Council fulfils a variety of 
enforcement duties spanning a number of services.  This report focuses on activity 
undertaken by the Neighbourhood Enforcement and Public Protection teams who 
work to protect and support our residents, businesses and those who visit the 
borough.  Cabinet will receive specific updates on Housing and Planning 
enforcement as part of future reports. 

 
2.2 This report clearly demonstrates that Enforcement is a key priority for the Council, 

but that there is a focus on consistency, education and lastly enforcement.  There 
is a strong emphasis on partnership working that utilises available enforcement 
tools and powers to keep our neighbourhoods clean, safe and green. 

 

2.3 This report also provides an update on the Strong Leader decision made on 24 
January 2023 approving the reduction to the early payment discount for Fixed 
Penalty Notices relating to fly tipping from £200 to £350 if the penalty is paid within 
10 days of the notice being issued.   

 
2.4 In addition, this report seeks approval to delegate authority to the Director of 

Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement and Transport to review and where 
necessary implement changes to the Environmental Enforcement Fixed Penalty 
Notice Policy. 

 
3.0       Background 

3.1 As part of our work to Protect, Care and Invest to create a better b

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 16 March 2023 at 
10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 22 MARCH 2023 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 27 MARCH 2023) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds 
and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:   Councillor W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader)  
 
CAB-
220 

Declarations of Interest 

 
None.  
 
CAB-
221 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-
222 

Leader's Announcements 

 
The Leader noted the achievements of the administration over the previous 
four years. Yesterday, the Leader had received a letter from the Secretary of 
State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities thar another grant 
application had been successful for Wellington.  
 
The Leader stated that in the last few days, an announcement had been made 
regarding the Public Health Grant and noted that it contained a significant real 
terms cut. The Leader discussed the impact this would have and advised that 
the Council would continue to do all it could to protect these vital services.  
 
CAB-
223 

Cost of Living Strategy Update 

 
The Leader presented the report of the Director: Communities, Customer & 
Commercial Services. The report provided an update on the progress made 
on the Council’s response to the Cost of Living crisis.  
 



 

 

Cabinet approved the Cost of Living Strategy in October 2022 and, since then, 
demand on services had continued to grow. The Strategy had provided a 
package of additional support to residents and businesses within the Borough, 
which included help with energy costs by providing low energy LED light 
bulbs, allocating supermarket vouchers to residents in receipt of pension 
credits and providing an additional £90,000 of funding to local food banks.  
 
The report outlined future steps that would be taken which included an 
additional grant of £30,000 to Age UK and £25,000 to local food banks.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report. Several Members discussed 
residents who had contacted them regarding food vouchers that they had 
received and the difference that it had made to them. Cabinet Members 
welcomed, in particular, the support around sustainable energy, which would 
have not only immediate cost savings for residents, would continue in the 
future to support the move to zero carbon. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The impact of the cost of living crisis is having on the residents 
and businesses in the Borough be noted; 

b) The progress made to date to deliver the actions agreed in the 
Cost of Living Strategy be noted; 

c) The proposals for provision of further help and support be 
endorsed and the next steps, as set out in Section 4.6 of the 
report, be agreed. 

 
CAB-
224 

Invest Telford Performance Report 

 
The Cabinet Member: Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration & The High 
Street presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure.  
 
The Borough had experienced significant growth, driven by the Council’s 
economic development strategy, Enterprise Telford. The economic situation 
had recently changed due to the cost of living crisis and the strategy had been 
refreshed to account for this.  
 
The report presented the Council’s pledge to businesses to provide a bespoke 
package of support to any business located in, or looking into locating in the 
Borough. The Council had a dedicated team within the Business Growth Hub 
to provide support for businesses as well as organisations, funders and 
government agencies.  
 
Over the upcoming months, the Council would launch a range of new grants; 
the programme would focus on export support, grants for start up and growth 
and supporting energy efficiency.  
 



 

 

Members noted that Small and Medium Enterprises accounted for 98% of 
employment in the Borough and the other benefits of a vibrant and thriving 
High Street.   
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and 
requested that green spaces and greenery around industrial areas continue to 
be protected.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The launch of Invest Telford to further the promotion of the 
Borough for investment and the support provided to businesses, 
including the launch of the new website and prospectus, currently 
being finalised, be approved; 

b) The co-production of a new Invest Telford Economic Strategy for 
the Borough to be presented for approval to Cabinet in the 
Autumn be approved; 

c) The focus of the Council’s new business grant programme as 
proposed in paragraph 4.14 of the report be endorsed; 

d) The contribution that the Council’s approach to business and 
investment support is having on the local economy, businesses 
and residents be noted. 

 
CAB-
225 

Protected Characteristic for Care Leavers and Local Offer 

 
The Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, Education & Lifelong Learning 
presented the report of the Director: Children’s Safeguarding & Family 
Support.  The report put forward the proposal that individuals with care 
experience were treated as if it was a protected characteristic.  
 
Many people with care experience faced discrimination, stigma and prejudice 
in their lives, which was similar in nature to other groups that have a legally 
protected characteristic under the Equality Act (2010). The Council had 
established a Local Offer for Care Leavers, however, there was a desire for 
the offer to continue to improve. 
 
Members agreed that this would make a real difference to care experienced 
young people’s lives.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) ‘Care Experience’ as a Protected Characteristic be agreed; 
b)  The updated Telford and Wrekin Local Offer to Care Leavers be 

endorsed. 
 
CAB-
226 

Safer And Stronger Neighbourhoods Through The 
Appropriate Use Of Our Enforcement Powers 

 



 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport 

presented the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services. 

The Council provided a range of enforcement activities over a number of 

service areas. 

The Council’s approach for enforcement activity was to be proportionate, 

necessary and in the public interest. During 2022, there had been a 10% 

reduction in Anti-Social behaviour, a 40% reduction in fly tipping and the 

Council had launched a pilot of CCTV cameras in taxis.  

Members stated that the schemes had made a real difference across the 

Borough, in particular the significant reduction in fly tipping, which had a 

positive impact on local environments.  

RESOLVED that: 

a) The enforcement activity undertaken by Public Protection and 

Neighbourhood Enforcement teams during 2022 to keep 

residents, businesses and visitors safe be noted; 

b) The Strong Leader Decision made on 24 January 2023 approving 

the reduction to the early payment discount for Fixed Penalty 

Notices relating to fly tipping from £200 to £350 if the penalty is 

paid within 10 days of the notice being issue be noted; 

c) Authority be delegated to the Director: Neighbourhood & 

Enforcement Services, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member: Housing, Enforcement & Transport, to review 

and implement changes where required to the Fixed Penalty Fines 

as set out in the Environmental Enforcement Fixed Penalty Notice 

Policy as adopted in 2017; 

d) The priority areas of focus for the year ahead as outlined in the 

report be approved.  

 
The meeting ended at 11.02 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 22 MARCH 2023 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 8 June 2023 


